

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

February 15, 2022

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 22-00127

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding the discharge of accountability for uncollected Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) permit invoice fees and penalties, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Director of Environmental Services to execute the Application for and Authorization of Discharge of Accountability for uncollected fees and penalties assessed on CUPA permit invoices in the amount of \$239,882.77 dating from April 1, 1993 through January 25, 2013; and
- b) Determine that the above action is a government funding mechanism or other government fiscal activity, which does not involve any commitment to any specific project that may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the environment and are therefore not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA Guidelines.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hart, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved and authorized; and
- b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino